Rule 2.33

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 ’ 2 ] 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Broglia Press 86 Limited

Company number

01523936

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Birmingham District 8450/2010

Registry

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and Duncan Kenric Swift Stanley Donald Burkett-Coltman
address(es) of RSM Tenon Recovery RSM Tenon Recovery
administrator(s) Highfield Court, Tollgate Highfield Court, Tcligate

Chandlers Ford Chandlers Ford

Eastleigh Eastleigh

Hampshire, S0O53 372

“Delete as attach a copy of *my/four
applicable

Hampshire, 8053 3TZ

proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 12 November 2010

Signed

IS G

Joint Administrator(s)

—

Dated

l’z-"/ll’Ao

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact infermation that you ave

PV S B

Duncan Kenric Swift
RSM Tenaon Recovery
Highfield Court, Tollgate
Chandlers Ford
Eastleigh

Hampshire, S053 3TZ

+44 (0) 2380 646 464
DX Number DX Exchange

16/14/2010 55
COMPANIES HOUSE

g

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff



Joint Administrators’ Proposals relating to

Broglia Press 86 Limited (“the Company”)—In
Administration

Issued on: 11 November 2010




Duncan Kenric Swift and Stanley Donald Burkett-Coltman of RSM Tenon Recovery are the
Joint Administrators of the Company and these are the Joint Admunistrators’ statutory
proposals relating to the Company, pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {(as amended)

1. Statutory Information
Statutory information relating to the Company is attached at Appendix |
2, Circumstances leading to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

The Company was incorporated on 22 October 1980 under the name Solarwell Limited The
Company's name then changed to its current name on 8 January 1987 The Company’s
principal activity was that of prnnting and pubhishing

The Company formed part of the Gold Group of Companies untl 14 August 2009 when the
entire share capital was sold to New Brogha Press Limited

The Company achieved a turnover of £6 9m in the year ended 30 June 2007 and suffered a
resultant loss of £83,588 The Company suffered a drop in turnover for the year ended 30
June 2008 to £6 6m but achieved a profit of £18,987 Turnover then reduced further to £6 5m
in the year ended 30 June 2008 and the Company suffered a significant loss of £642,142 A
significant proportion of the loss incurred durng the period was In relation to the wnite down in
value of the Company's freehold property The Company's freehold property was
subsequently sold to Gold Group Printing Lirmited for £1m

On the purchase of the share capital by New Brogha Press Limited the current director at that
tme resigned office and Anthony Marsden was appointed as the sole director  Anthony
Marsden 1s the sole shareholder of New Brogha Press Limited At the same tme the
Company entered into an Invoice Discounting Agreement with RBS Invoice Finance Limited
(“RBS") to ensure the Company had sufficient working capital to continue trading

The Company's turnover reduced by 13% in the year ended 30 June 2010 to £57m and it
incurred losses of £313,775 The tumover continued to drop further in the last in the last few
months of trading which meant that the Company was unable to maintain payments to its
supplers The Company’s credit accounts were put on stop due to non payment of invoices
and the Company was forced to pay cash on dehvery further impacting adversely on its
cashflow The Company was unable to pay its workforce at the end of September 2010 and
the Company therefore effectively ceased trading at this pont

A summary of the Company’s recent trading performance 1s shown below




Management Statutory Statutory
accounts y/e 30 Accounts yfe 30 Accounts yle

June 2010 June 2009 30 June 2008

Turnover 5,701,770 6,531,665 6,569,752
Cost of sales (4,742,724) (4,843,959) (4,722,979)
Gross profit 959,046 1,687,706 1,846,773
Seling and distribution costs (287,482) (348,959) (331,860)
Admtnstrative expenses (1,051,311) (1,398,528} (1,434,542)
Other operating income 65,972 30,191 35,967
Impairment of freehold - (470,133) -
property

Operating profit/(loss) (313,775) (499,723) 116,338
Interest payable (54,989) (42,419) (97,351)
Profit/(loss} on ordinary {368,764) (542,142) 18,987
activities

It should be noted that the management accounts have not been vernfied for accuracy and
therefore may not reflect the Company’s true trading posstion

Duncan Swift of RSM Tenon met with the director on 28 September 2010 to discuss the
opticns avallable to the Company At that meeting 1t was agreed that RSM Tenon would
assist the director with placing the Company into Administration it then became apparent
that a creditor had already 1ssued a winding up petition against the Company which meant
that the director was unable to appoint administrators

At this point and in order to protect its own positton RBS appointed Duncan Kennc Swift and
Stanley Donald Burkett-Coltman as joint admimistrators

On 4 October 2010, Stanley Donald Burkett-Coltman and | of RSM Tencn Recovery were
appointed by RBS as Joint Administrators of the Company The appointment permitted the
Joint Adminustrators to take any actions required eisther jointly or alone

3. Objectives of the Administration of the Company and the Joint Administrators’
strategy for achieving them

The purpose of an Administration 1s to achieve one of the three objectives set out In the
insolvency legisiation, which are to -

(a) rescue the company as a going concem, or

(b) achieve a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the company were wound up {(without first being in Administration), or

{c} realise property in order to make a distmbuton to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the
Company and the nature of the Company's trading and its financial circumstances meant that
a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropnate

As a result, | am seeking to achieve objective (b) for the Company, and will do this by
secunng and taking controi of the assets of the Company in order to ensure that reahsations




are maximised As the Company had already effectively ceased to trade shortly before my
appointment there were security 1ssues at the Company’s premises which could have resulited
in the loss of assets and damage being caused

As there was an outstanding winding up petition against the Company which was due to be
heard in the High Court on 20 October 2010 the Company would have been in imbo until the
appointment of a iquidator following the Court hearing During that penod the assets of the
Company would not be protected and their value could have dimmshed Simiarly delays in
collection of the debtor ledger could reduce its recoverability therefore resulting in significantly
reduced asset realisattons On my appointment | was able to immediately secure the
Company's assets and books and records which will assist in the collection of the debtor
ledger therefore ensuring that an orderly and controlled disposal strategy could be put In
place

The Insolvency legislation has set a 12 menth maximum duration for Administrations, unless
the duration is extended by the Court or the creditors If | am unable to complete the
Administration of the Company within 12 months then | will either apply to the Court, or hold a
meeting of creditars, in order to seek approval to extending the duration of the Administration

4. Actions of the Joint Administrators following appointment

It was not a viable option to continue to trade the Company because the Company’s staff had
not been paid their salanes for the month of September 2010 The employees had left the
site due to non payment and they were awaiting the appointment of administrators in order to
clanfy ther positon As a result, the Company formally ceased trading on 4 October 2010 on
my appointment Shortly prior to my appointment | had taken steps to secure the services of
the Company’s contracts manager for a imited period of tme in order provide me with
assistance In identifying completed and part completed works within the Company's
warehouse With the assistance of the contracts manager 1t was possible to despatch a
number of part completed works to customers and which resulted in realisations of £22,667
The contracts manager also assisted my team in sorting through the completed works held on
site In order that these could be provided to customers to ensure that they would not withhold
payment of funds due to the Company as a result of losses incurred from the loss of any of
the pnnted works stored on their behalf

tmmediately following my appointment | took control of the Company’s trading premises and
secured it In order fo protect the assets located on site | instructed independent valuers,
Edward Symmons to inspect the Company's assets and provide me with a valuation

On my appointment | was contacted by a number of parties expressing an Interest In
purchasing the business as a going concern or specific parts of the business | therefore
sourced the information these parties required in order that they could consider making an
offer for the business The required information was provided to all parties but no offers were
forthcoming It was therefore apparent that a sale of the business could not be achieved by
the administrators  As a result | made all employees of the Company formally redundant with
effect from 8 October 2010 At this point | asked Edward Symmons to provide me with details
of therr recommended strategy for disposing of the Company’s assets On recewing this
advice it was agreed that Edward Symmons would set up an auction to sell the assets which
1s due to take place on 19 November 2010

At the outset of the administration RBS nstructed RSM Tenon’s debt collection team to
collect the debtor ledger on their behalf | have therefore assisted the collection team in
secunng the records that will assist with the collection process and in trying to resolve any
disputes that have been raised

5. Financial Position of the Company
| have asked the director to prepare a summary of the Company’s estimated financial position

as at 4 October 2010, which 1s known as a Statement of Affairs, but this has not yet been
provided




| have prepared an estimate of the financial position of the Company as at 4 October 2010
from the records of the Company, and that 1s attached at Appendix il, together with a list of
names and addresses of all known creditors, and the amounts of their debts

The estmate of the financial positton does not include any of the costs of insolvency, which
will include the joint administrators’ time costs and disbursements, legal costs, agents costs
and insurance and secunty costs Furthermore, it does not include RBS's termination charge,
which was lewied after the appointment of the joint administrators, together with the debt
collection fees that will be charged in this matter The likely quantum of these costs and
charges leads me to believe that there will be no distnbution to unsecured creditors, other
than through the prescribed part

Comments on the Joint Administrator's estimate of the financial position of the
company are detailed below.

5.1 Book Debts

The Company was subject to an Invoice Discounting agreement with RBS RBS have
instructed RSM Tenon's debt collection team to collect the outstanding debtor ledger on therr
behalf On appointment the debtor ledger had a book value of £1,387,989 On reviewing the
ledger it has been estimated that only £618,285 will be collectable due to the age of the
invoices and the level of disputes already identified At the date of appointment RBS were
owed £563,580 and they have since charged a termination fee to the account of £67,630 plus
VAT RSM Tenon's debt collection team will also be charging RBS a collection fee of 5% To
date £207,740 has been collection by RSM Tenon on behalf of RBS On the basis of current
information, it 1s likely that there will be a shortfall to RBS under the invoice discounting
agreement estimated at £115,000 once all the charges have been put through the account

There was also a small number of unfactored debtors at the date of appointment which
related to the sale of scrap paper and other products eshimated at £4,540 These debts have
been realised in full

52 Plant and Machinery

Edward Symmons has valued the Company's plant and machinery on behalf of the
administraters  The unencumbered plant and machinery has been valued at £95,000 on a
forced sale basis

The printing presses which are subject to a chattel mortgage in favour of Gold Group Printing
Limited have been estimated to be worth £350,000 by Edward Symmons Gold Group
Panting Limited has adwvised that they have the nght of set off in respect of funds owed by
other group companies to the Company If this nght of set off proves to be vald then it i1s
estimated that Gold Group Printing Limited are owed £110,000 under therr chattel morigage
The estimated surplus after setting the chatte! mortgage 1s therefore estimated at £220,000
before any costs of sale are taken into account

5.3. Furniture and Equipment

Edward Symmons has valued the Company's furniture and equipment on a forced sale basis
at£1,750

54. Associated Debtor

The Company's management accounts indicate that New Brogha Press Limited owes the
Company £75,115 From the information available at this time 1t would appear that New
Broglia Press Limited 1s not In a position to repay these funds It has therefore been assumed
that this debtor 15 irrecoverable It should be noted that efforts will be made to recover this
sum If possible




55. Cash at Bank
The sum of £1,938 was held in the Company’s bank account at the date of administration
5.6. Work in progress

This 1s In relation to funds received from customers in consideration of part completed pnnting
works avasiable for collection

5.7. Preferential creditors

The only known preferential creditors are former employees of the Company for unpad
wages, holiday pay and pay in heu of notice Their claims are subject to a maximum hmit set
by the insolvency legislation

5.8. Prescribed Part

There are provisions in the nsolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where
the Company granted a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September
2003 This i1s known as the “prescnibed part of the net property ” A Company's net property I1s
that left after paying the preferential creditors and costs and expenses of the admimistration,
but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge An Administrator has to set aside

« 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
e 20% of the remairung net property up to a maximum prescribed part of £600,000

The Company granted floating charges to RBS and Gold Group Printing Limited on 14 August
2009 and therefore the prescnbed part provisions will apply As detalled in paragraph 5 1
above It 15 anticipated that there will be a shorifall to RBS under therr fixed charge and
therefore they will make a claim over the floating charge realisations | will therefore need to
set aside a prescribed part funds for the benefit of unsecured creditors after the payment of
preferential creditors and the costs and expense of the administration At this stage it 1s not
possible to estimate the value of the prescribed part fund that will be available for unsecured
creditors

6. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

] attach a summary of my receipts and payments relating to the Company for the pertod from
when It entered Admurustration, 4 October 2010, to the date of these proposals, at Appendix
n

7. Proposed Future Actions of the Joint Administrators to Achieve the Objective
of the Administration

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company | propose to proceed
with the ongoing sale process currently being undertaken by my agents, Edward Symmons
with a view to maximising realisations It 1s envisage that the sale process will be completed
on 19 November 2010 | will also continue to assist RBS and the RSM Tenon debt collection
team n order to ensure that debtor collections are maxsmised

As discussed in 5 above, there will be insufficient assets to pay a dividend to unsecured
creditors, although 1t 1s possible | will be able to make a distnbution of the prescnbed part of
the net property

If there are not sufficient assets to allow a distnbution to unsecured creditors, then it 1s likely
that the Joint Admirustrators will move the Company straight into dissolution at the end of the
12 month Administration period




8. Meeting of Creditors

| am not convening a meeting of creditors as, in the Joint Administrators’ opinion, the
Company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors
other than by wirtue of the prescribed part once the preferential creditors and the costs and
expenses of the administration are taken into account

However, creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the company can
require me to call a meeting Such a request must be made to me on Form 2 21B within 12
days of the date of the letter accompanying these proposals

If creditors do not require me to convene a meeting of creditors within that time pertod, then
my proposals will be deemed to have been approved

Creditors are also entitled at a meeting of creditors to establish a Creditors’ Commuttee should
they so wish, provided that there are no fewer than three and no more than five wishing to be
represented on the Committee

9. Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-administration fees of £18,468 00 were incurred by the admunistrators before the
company entered administration, but with a view to its doing so

The payment of unpaid pre-admimistration costs as an expense of the admimistration 1s
subject to approval under Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and not part of the
Administrators' proposals subject to approval )

10. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

1 propose that our fees will be charged by reference to the time property spent by us and our
staff In dealing with the matters relating to the Administration of the Company This time will
be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time
the work 1s undertaken Information about current charge out rates I1s set out in Appendix IV

| also propose that we are permitted to charge what are known as category 2 expenses
Information about category 2 expenses Is also set out in Appendix IV

As stated 1n sechion 8, | am not convering a meehng of creditors and consequently it will be
for the chargeholders and preferential creditors to approve my remuneration and category 2
expenses

To the date this report 1s prepared, my time costs amount to £64,809, representing 263 25
hours work, at an average charge out rate of £246 57 Appendix IV contains information
about remuneration and expenses, including the total tme spent on the affairs of the
Company for the penod from when it entered Administration, 4 October 2010, to the date of
these proposals, and the cost of that tme based on the charge out rates of the staff
undertaking the work

Please go to www rsmtenon com and click on "Creditors’ Guides™ if you require further
information relating to Administrator's Remuneration Alternatively a copy 1s available free of
charge upon request from the address below

11. Discharge from liability

As there 1s uniikely to be any return to unsecured creditors we will, in accordance with
legislation, be seeking a resolution from the secured and preferential creditors, as appropnate
for discharge from liability in respect of any action of ours as Admimistrators to take effect
immedately following our cessation to act as Admirustrators




12. Joint Administrators’ Investigations

| have a duty to consider the conduct of thase who have been directors of the Company at
any time in the three years preceding the Administration | am also required to investigate the
affairs of the Company n general in order to consider whether any civil proaceedings should
be taken on its behalf | should be pleased to recewve from you any information you have that
you consider wili assist me n this duty | would stress that this request for information forms
part of my normal investigation procedure

13. EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings

| consider that the EC Regulaton on Insclvency Proceedings applies and that these
proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations as the centre
of maimn interest of the company is in England and Wales

14. Joint Administrators’ Proposals

In order to achieve the objective set out at Section 3 above, Duncan Kennc Swift and Stanley
Donald Burkett-Cottman of RSM Tenon Recovery, the Joint Administrators formally propose
to creditors that

(a) they continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration In particular that they

(n seli the Company's assets at such time(s) on such terms as they
consider appropriate,

() nvestigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have against any person, firm or company whether in contract or
otherwsse, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods or
services to the Company, and

() do all such things and generally exercise all ther powers as
Administrators as they in ther discretion consider desirable or expedient
in order to achieve the purpose of the administration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of
those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals

{b) If there are funds avallable to be distributed to the unsecured creditors, the
company exits the Administration by way of a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation,
and that Duncan Kennc Swift and Stanley Donald Burkett-Coltman are
apponted the Jomnt Liguidators of the Company, and that they will act jointly
and severally in their duties Creditors may nominate a different person(s) as
the proposed hiquidator(s), but must make the nomination(s) at any time after
receipt of these proposals, but before they are approved Information about the
approval of the praposals 1s set out at Section 8

(c) If there are no funds available for distnbution to the unsecured creddors, the
company exits Administration by way of dissolution




15. Further Information

Should you require any further information relating to these proposals or the Admirustration of
the Company please do not hesitate to contact Richard Wragg on the telephone number
shown in the covenng letter enclosing these proposals

PN g

v

Duncan Swift

Joint Admirustrator
Licensed in the Umited Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitoner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association




Company Information
Company Name

Previous Name

Trading Name

Company Number

Date of Incorporation

Trading Address

Current Registered Office

Former Registered Office

Principal Trading Activity
Appointment details
Date of Appointment

Appointment made by

Court Name and Reference

Administrators Appointed

Officers of the company
Directors

Company Secretary
Shareholders

Share Capital

Authornised

339 ordinary shares £1 each
500,000 preference shares - £1 each

Charges

Appendix |

Broglia Press 86 Limited
Solarwell Limited
Broglia Press 86 Limited
01523936

22 October 1980

Enterpnise House, 52 Holton Road, Holton Heath Trading Park, Poole
BH16 6LQ

Heghfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Hampshire, SO53 3TZ

4 Cedar Park, Cobham Road, Ferndown Industnal Estate, Wimborne,
Dorset BH21 7SF

Printing and publishing

4 Qctober 2010
Qualifying floating chargeholder — RBS Invoice Finance Limited
Birmingham Distnct Registry No 8400 of 2010

Duncan Kennc Swift
IP Number 8093

Stanley Donald Burkett-Coltman
IP Number 9181

Anthony Marsden
None registered

New Brogha Press Limited

Allotted, called up and fully paid

339 ordinary shares - £1 each
500,000 preference shares - £1 each

Debenture created 14 August 2009 in favour of RBS Invoice Finance Limited
Debenture created 14 August 2009 in favour of Gold Group Printing Limited
Chattel mortgage created 14 August 2008 in favour of Gold Group Printing Limited




Insolvency Act 1986

Broglia Press 86 Limited

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 4 October 2010

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Book Debts 1,387,989 00 618,185 00
RBS Invoice Finance (863,590 00) (563,590 00)
54,595 00 54,595 00
Printing presses 101,458 00 350,000 00
Gold Group - chattel mortgage (110,000 00) {110,000 00)
240,000 00 240,000 00
Associated debtor 75,115 00
Plant & Machinery 27,540 00 95,000 00
Furniture & Equipment 58,052 00 1,750 00
Unfactored Book Debts 4,540 00 4,540 00
Cash at Bank 1,938 00 1,938 Q0
Work in progress Uncertain 22 667 00
420,490 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
DE Arrears & Holiday Pay 59,441 00
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 13,098 00
72,539 Q0
347,951 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
NIL
347,951 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
347,951 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE
NIL
347,951 Q0
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
347,951 00
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors - 1,364,066 00
Employees 81,846 00
Redundancy Payments Office 611,447 00
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE 321,708 00
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 16,074 00
2,395,141 00

Page 1 of 2

11 November 2010 16 18



Insolvency Act 1986

Broglia Press 86 Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 4 October 2010

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003} (2,047,190 00)
(2,047,190 00)

{ssued and called up capital

Preference Shareholders 500,000 00
Ordinary Shareholders 33900
Share premium 674,901 00
1,175,240 00
TOTAL SURPLUS/HDEFICIENCY) (3,222 430 00)

Page 2 of 2 11 November 2010 16 18




81 91 010Z JSQIBAON L1

010Z 19A 105 SdI

110 | ebey

aimeubig
oF o8P aiysduleH ‘uoibuitbAl 1esng uonelS 22 pajwr AN2ag Waynos jenua 6000
9L 02e'C 918 ¥Z4 'spuepIy 1S3\ ‘weybuiung ‘slels] (eiusnpu AlsaeIS) 26 Jun pajui Buiod [eauad 5000
ANE
80 oF SrOS 'foimeS ‘a1elsT [BLISNPUL UOJSBIRYYD ‘pEOY PUBIPE) ‘81U suonesadQ Jawolsn)d paliwIT Sec) JojeD L0090
LEGLL'8 ZF8 611 ‘Aoung ‘wosd3 ‘fempesly 61 pajw] snoJey O 8002
DN¥ 0508 'anysdwey ‘ybiapse3 ‘peoy
68 /90°L pooMpooD) 'A)e)sT [BLISNPU| POOAA BEAog 'pROY PCOMPOOD) /- HUN ‘pajwaTy wea)edilo otd dnoio) uoiNOAT ssauisng 2089
000 ¥y} LHO ‘Weyng 'Moy 20uspiaold ‘3L wewng ‘M iuswpedsq Jd 18 0082
+]% 4 Q9. L1LHE 19510 '9j00d ‘9$0|D pooy AIOH ied abpuuag 6 Wun sal|ddng 1 amnjuwing 924G 19 092
6l 79SS NYB SAD ‘Auancy 'aauQq asdos) “ied SSaUISNG USPLISA 'HNOD SIIA 2 uonesapa saujsnpu| Bunuug ysinug 2099
89 2.2 VG CZAN 'UBMO) B[EA 'MAJT UMOIMAN ‘MEIQ WMD pajiLI Mn Jayonoy €090
CEOLP'LL NH0 Z1HE 18s10Q '9|00d ‘PEGY PIBIUNN G2-61 swajsAg ejeg diyp enig 104D
0l g51 NE6 £849 ‘uebiowe| pI ‘Aiydiee) ‘Ll x08 O d pajwrisntl Y19 godo0
000 081 PENL 'Xossng Jse] 'sbunseH ‘peoy %O0|8ABH '80B|d BUNJET U00|d PIE pajiWI] Xassng s10j0e4 Aqaig 80499
8t 602 SVt 0ZHE 195100 'wieyalep "HodyyoN ‘sbeseo uonels Ma13 44 8080
69 L8¢ d1Z 998 'SPUBIPIY 1S9 NomUIdwg ‘aue Aipunod Xiuoi] -ybiap Aany LOVD
69 186'€ VHZ TdH ‘sueH ‘peelsdwaH [SWaH ‘SUeT] 8[EpMO|[BMS 0odo)) sepy 80vD
€5 8¢C DV0 ¥LHg 19810Q '9j00 'auoisyied ‘peoy A3|ysy 985 - 085 pajwn Jamod Aslysy 140) 28]
oz gz’ 17€ ZLHE 'sl00d ‘sucisyied ‘peoy poombury 9/€ 8 1un Buiystui4 eidoly 60V0
zovzL'o0e gvy VY103 ‘uopuo ‘Jeals ajebsiaply 051 ‘suaydalg aIoo 0/ pajiwi uciySneNs silejuy aovo
66 9L Kaung ‘ajes@IAYAA ‘PEOY BU0ISPOL) ‘BsnoH dnolg) ploD pajiwi] siswwng uuy LOYD
£e02e'e XHB 0718 ‘asysweybuniong ‘iaa) ‘Aemabpiy ayl € pajwi Suiysiulg smalpuy q0vD
do0
00 i LLHE 9510 'aj00d ‘eie)s] [euIsSnpU] PIRINN ‘peoY ASUNIAA HJed ssauisng Japels g pajwi] sJapnyg Awy 80V
000 AQL TXO 'piojx0 ‘peoy Ainqueq .2 pajiwi dnoJS) [SABS L SANBUIR)Y 30v0
v 9TV NOL LZHE ‘SUIOGUIAL ‘PEOY LONEIS MIEBd SPISISAIY 'L IUN PaIWIM XN SHOS|lY ¢0vd
GLOL1'€0Z V6 SAL 'X9S9|pPIN ‘pIojjuaIg ‘PEOY JSOM TBBIO JSSM abejuen ‘pajiun yaereD-eyby soydels) v4Ov £0VD
00 T0S 146 Z1Q J=3sayoloq ‘peoy podpug ‘uonelg oipey pio 8yt juud jenbig sbejueapy YovD
8t 666'9 NNE OLI JuaY ‘aulnoqBunyig ‘aauaD [BUISNPU| YulloIng ‘peoy siseD ‘T un payuwy Jaded ssa00y 20V0
€0 05€ DDOY ZLHE '18s10Q ‘8|00d 'PROY B3G9 ang faaqy 00v0
€6 88Z'6¢ 1dP ZLHE '19s10Q ‘ejood ‘PeOY usqgieg 88 $32IABG JBLINOD N 2 ¥ S0vO
0T 926'C 41 zan 'xessippipy jeuinos 'elels3 Buipel| [euoneussiul ‘Kepp JuSpUL ' 6 IUN P11 (MN) BN SPIMPIOAA €9 B 9080
3 ss2IppYy aweN Aoy

s10)ipatn Auedwo) - g
pajtul] 98 ssald ellboig
R19A023y uoua] NSH




8l 81 010Z JequiaAoN ||

0102 18A DS &dl

£ 10 Z obed

aneubig
a8
g6 Z£5 61 dH 'Aungsajly ‘Aepp osnoyajen) ‘asnoysiec) ay] ‘Joo|4 pay | 'edIyO pesH JBisusalD pajwi (S921AI9S SISBA) JBISUDRID) 6090
XX9 12OY
15 LPE ‘aJiysdwie ‘axolsBuiseg ‘aie)s3 |euisnpu| S|IIWPUNOH 'peOY faunlg ‘esnoH UBIpIoD paywi Buiddesng veiplo LODD
60 684904 990 €49 ‘ajes|alhym ‘peoy auoispos ‘asnoH dnoio pioo Bunuug dnoig pioo 1092
06 286'61 OO0 €40 ‘aJE3AAUA 'PEOY BUOISPOY ‘asnoH dnol9 ploD paywi Buises dnoig ploo 092
00 0¥ 990 £49 ‘ABjAAYM ‘PEOY JUOISPOD ‘BSNOH dNoIS PIoY palwWI (BUOEUIBU| dNOIS) PIOD 0092
ge 061 916 £rHO 'pueibug ‘aiysayd ‘[BUIA ‘aBe|IA UOXQ 'siid uolyBnelD €5 pajwi suonnjog [exbia ano 8092
BE Z8S'Y DOV ZESH ‘|oisug ‘Aungspuowy 1S9AA 9912y JueIpeND 8yj 0€9Z pajwi] @oueuld Juswdinb3 |eyded 3 9 G092
ME9 £ZH8 ‘18810(Q ‘YInydisuyd
$0 601 ‘Hodiy [BuORUIZIU] YInowuinog ed ssauisng uoljelay ‘Wnegd sniid | jun pPajILIT jeucBWBIU| N 8 © £09D
eo P’y 11¥ TdH ‘8liyspiojusH ‘pesjsdwaH |pway 'sue yied '9SNoH Mied pajiwin |euoneuwrdiul wiaypaid €040
V49 LZHg 18s10Q ‘ss01D
L zaec'lL pabba aalyl “ed |euisnpu) aBpUQSIOOM ‘Aepp aueld LL ‘ydayod e BBopy 1sbiN yosjpod 2049
e clL 100 €718 'aJiysiiag 'NooIquio) ‘PROY UCHOH ‘anual) soisiBon |eqoln pajwa dnoigy sansiBo b4 1040
88 0va'v 935 PLNL '1Ua) ‘syeousass ‘pIofiO ‘sieis3 (eusnpu| AnseA ‘g %o01g € hun iUy 0042
Gl 89t'L NX6 gHEG 18si0Q ‘yinowawinog ‘py JalsuiLLeyd Zog SJ0JI3f0g sauor sI3 0030
6L 92.'902 XHO0 PLML 'X9S3(pPilN ‘Weuyad ‘Aep [equs) pajwry Auedwo) 9 Jeixeg Joi|3 L1030
By POV'CL 4S1 pZHE 'siueH ‘poomBury ‘sue Yoty moiD 'Yied JnoABspul g-F SHUN PajLWIT sJBySIUIS Julld [easein(] £0a9
1€ €SP'EE Ve 5LHA '8100d ‘PeoYy U AsjuBlg papWIT uegqieponiqg €0aos
£6 09¢C abpuqwed ‘|4 seg papuwi YN culwog 148(6}0]
LTB0L'C g16 PAD 'AUBA0D ‘IIIH B|1L "9s0|Q suuig | Jun SBAISBYRY 103410 004ao
£0 Eve'ELL AHE OLIW 1usY ‘suinogbunis ‘sAug Weyuog ‘9SNOH 8}aiouwnog ‘smay Jaded palwin sladed juepuadspuj Inewuag L0an
19 665'2 NEZ 61ST ‘BIIySHIOA 1SN 'SPaaT ‘aje)s3 jeuisnpu) plSIHOOI G 1un pajwI] XueAD €002
GBBSZ'L uoldweyinog 'sue mag paywi} sJauno) ssaldxy ajelodio) liele)
gy oL AQY 0ZHE 19810 'wWeysiep, ‘ajejs3 elsnpu| sue plojpues gi/llL pajwi sadlalag 081 -00]) 1020
XAl
000 863N 8uAj uodn apjseoman 'uouaqbuoT ‘BoYQ [BAUSD 901 WOOoY 'Uoioag ASUBAOSU| Aouaby suonnguuod 0002
MNS EZHS 19s10Q
90 8ES'T Y2IRYdISIYD teaN ‘Hodiy yinowauinog ‘yied SsauIsng UonelAY ‘unog snund f1g un payuw JIopA D aayon 009
£2 885'9 HSZ LZHE 185100 'umopulsy ‘ABAA POIWIN 6 'Sdjua)) BUBY fouabyy 1580 80070
25 0L FM0 2LHE 19810Q ‘slocd ‘ale)s3 [BUISNPU| PajyNN ‘peOY ASIMOD 8 ‘Bz N papwi siaido) Aued 2002
3 ssaippy aweN Aoy

s10)ipaJin Auedwio) - g
pajiwi] 98 ssald el|boig
Aiono2ay uoua] WSH




8l 91 0102 JoquiaroN L

0L0Z $3A DS sdli

4 jo ¢ abed

ainjeubig
000 VN6 Z1Q J9isayoioQq ‘auoiswig) ‘peoy Jasaysteq oS-z ‘9bpo aioeuasin SS0Y Malpuy Ji L3
000 SrZ ¢HE 19si0Q 'hnowsuinog ‘peoy uoyess z| JE|IN mBIpUY JIN 9l 3
000 INI 6HE 185100 ‘Ynowauinog ‘UOJUIAA ‘PEOY BJIIOSNI GE uciuag uey Jiy 503
000 ZV 1 6HE 1981007 ‘UInowswnog ‘UoUIAA ‘PECY Jebjejel| ¢ 'WNoD UCSIaN ¢ ield UOSPJIBYIIY BI[BIBN SSIIN (L3
000 ING L LHEG '1esi0q 'Yinowauwinog '‘peoy poombury vgze uap|y SUIBLIOT SSIN 203
000 Nr¥ GLHE ‘1esioQ ‘ajood ‘AyuomweH ‘peoy piojpuelg GLi plojsaH auer ssiiy Z03
000 119 050S ‘enysdwey ‘ybiepses ‘ayoisdousig ‘peoy aA0byeD vz UOLION 81098 SSIN gL 3
000 NI'v SLHE ‘18sioQ 'sjood ‘AyuomuieH ‘peoy plojpuelg Ly PiojsaH EpuelY SSIN AG 3

ZS9 LZHY YesioQ
9z 521 ‘aulogqulipg ‘ssois pabba aaiyy ‘eje)s3 jeuysnpu] a5pLgs|0opn ‘eso|D BINZY ‘LS IUN sawlJojuey FA 0]
00 08¢ Yz ¥XO ‘pIox0 ‘peoy Auod 'anua) Buipel] yjedsioH sJepuigyoog syl sAqiei Q0D
GC ¥89 AN/ 241 'edysdoiys ‘piojja ‘POOA ucjbuituog ‘UnoD Nied 1ead pauwi Hn 0dauA] €070
000 SH0 LIHE 19s10Q '9|00d ‘@lejs] [eusnpul PISWNN ‘PeoY PIBINN ¥9-Z9 pajuli ssald snjoq #0110
6/ 906'1L 35/ 1ZHE 19810 ‘BuloguUIpA '91BIsT [BISNPU| LMOpUIaH Yied apisuia4 ‘peoy uosuyor pajiwi siojeoon 001D
00 82¢ 731 YZOM 'UopuoT ‘aue Aladueyd ge ‘esnoH AingsieH AN SXaN sixan 2010
S5 809 142 §X3 ‘uoAe( ‘Jalax3g ‘uoiele ] Iy 18jemale ] ayL P8I $30IAJaS BIBIgYIET L0710
ST 04T ALl vPdN quamg ‘ueiqumy ‘jels3 [BUISNPUL B[BPUOAY ulamuselg | PONLIM $19]10Y AM 1) jo}
8. 118 HNE G£S8 'losug ‘Anquioy] "AepA [Bunig 'y kun paywiy Buipuug Apauusy LOAD
6T 9.5°C Xd6 8LAM 'SHaH ‘piojiepn ‘suet siidio ] ‘Who) Ainue) g papwn (MN) vax 00XMO
gl vZe IN9 2Z9Y 'anysdwey ‘ojoljsbuiseg 'peoy asiop '9IBIST |BISNPU| WEH 1SOAA 1ase |9Jeddy suosuyor 0oro
000 MDE G1LOM 'NOANOT 1eaig Aingswioolg Lz ‘0 G Baly 'adiAIag ADUDAIOSU| Ay uoNRag A2l Jauoiioely ASUSA0SU| LOID
GLEET') Q30 £73S ‘auysdeg 'ybno|g ‘sie}s3 [ewisnpu) spisaxNeT ‘€ Jun pajiw sjonpold susyif|od jeledw €010
¢l |8ty Yd. L£S8 '211YSIasIIN0IS) YINog 'sle\ ‘pecy YHON 0l ‘sndwed sjep paywi 18uliajes WSDI coIo
416

0s vez'lL 029y 'aiysyiag '‘Angman ‘Aemiiupn ‘PEOY JSISOUSUIAA MIBd SSauisng ABMIUM L Iun suonnios Buibexoed sig| 01D
9 862 weybuiwang 'vojseqbpl ‘peoy adioyyes z| papwi (3N) eoueuld Juawdinbg DgsH SOHD
vialy'vs 3r/ PNN ‘uoidweypoN 'siwuxdesg ‘peoy ijisoyy ‘esnoH ubisisaog pajpwi Jaded Yuwsg piemoH 10HD
gcsie Mg 81 Hg 18sic( '8|00g ‘YieaH UO)|CH ‘PeOY WEBYSIBAA abeseg yiesH uojioH £0HO
LO 80412 3st ZILNG x9ssnS 159pn '‘Buiyuopn ‘peoy uoibuiieg 'esney abpug uojbulng SWoISNY) P ahuaAsyY INH 001D
00 ¥20'01 OVY v21 '|oodiaa ‘Yoo suasny 100|4 1St ‘|oodiaAlt Aouanosu| [BLulou| SWOISNY) B anusAsy IAIH YOHD
65 Z19'Y Yv0 8M1 ‘piojjualg 1e21s YBiH 9/-69 paywi 6iagiapioH 00HD
£9 5F¢ dVE SLHA 19510Q ‘@jood 'peoy usald) AS|UBlS pE|L - ZEL “Hed ssauisng abenp | yun saiddng |euisnpu) ZH ZOHD
3 SSaIppy owepN Koy

s10}ipal) Auedwon - g
pajiwi gg ssald eljboig
A19A029Y uoud] WSYH



81 91 0L0Z JaquanoN ||

0102 18A0S Sdl

L j0 v ebed

ainjeubilg
000 Xd€ 6HE 18sJ0Q ‘Uinowauwinog 'JI|osniy ‘pecy juele] Ly a)on| mayyueN JW dL 3
000 XH6 ¥LHE 19510 '8j00d ‘auo)siied ‘peoy yinowsuinog £z aIe|D Maule JIN 604
Qo0 H1Z €2HE 19510(] '42INY2)SIIYD ‘UoUNY ‘PROY MBIA UOAY 2 UOS|OYDIN UILERN JIN Vi3
000 NV 6LHE '19s10Q ‘obeuems ‘anuaiy BLOJOIA 9l 'SSIqED UL 6 1ejd sayAg-uciess yew J NI 3
000 XSS 9LHE ‘19si0Q ‘8|0od ‘ucydn '@solD Jayieay 12g 9l J8}eo] MIEN JN Yo 3
000 1HS gLHE 18810 '9|00d 'peoy suled youald of iuneT olel JW el 3
000 16 ZTHE '19si0oQ ‘UMOopuIad NIBp UBLIBM |T palply Wjodel JW 103
000 gys 9LHg 19s10Q '8100d ‘Uoidn uegmopesiy g Jawwg 21sa JN 703
000 7Vt ZLHE 19510Q '8|00d 'aucisyied ‘peoy abessng g 'spieyusal ¢ saudeH aouaImeT J no 3
000 anec 6Hg 19s1oQ ‘yinowwinog ‘JISniy '2s0|D UoisamIng 2 12Y20g HNy I =
000 HHZ £ZHE '1esioqd 'yaInydisuyy 'asojd playu3 zg JBYIN YI9X I AN
000 ave 9LHg 18sioQq '8jood ‘uoldn ‘YHON peoy plojpuelg gz UOSHOES uelnf JN 0L 3
000 MDS £ZHG 19510 ‘Y2UINUDISLIYD ‘pPEOY WIEd UCIMAYD 82 sliam Asayer JW Hi 3
000 {19 LZHE 19510Q 'SUOQUIAA 'SPUBIPOOAA 'PEOY MEN Q) PESUINUYAA UBAL N SL 3
000 HNI SHE "Yinowsaulnog ‘Jouepy aquodsog 'anuany Bulumosg /2 ‘g g4 Aeugy Buueaqg piemoH JW S0 3
000 FNE LZHE 18810 '9100d ‘Ud||niy 80D ‘PEOY UBLEW €€ sdniyd wer I 213
000 SIe LZHA 195100 "BLIOQUEAA ‘UB|INN 3H0T ‘MaIA siaxeg Z) usping-sejbnog weyeo s\ HO 3
000 X082 L LHE 19510Q ‘UINowawinog 'UMopsIjiEA '808|d AWeAl f| uoidwelq Aeo Jiy NO 3
000 HNL 1L1Q ‘19s10g 181ssy2:0Q ‘peoy sbury /£ Uiaj@H uuoweg Ji w0 3
000 VEE 9HS 185.0Q ‘YjnowauInog ‘uopon] ‘pecy ana s|1eg gig aouIND piaeq JW atL 3
000 0E8 PHE 'YINoWaUINog 'suINOgISapl 'peoy Jousasolo) | ‘unog abpuqiase) Z| uosuyor piaeqg J LL 3
co0 g01 ZLHE 18510(Q '9|00d '‘PEOY %000 ZE Jayien piaeq JN Mo 3
000 vl 6HE 'Yinowawinog ‘uojuipy ‘peoy usals) g5 uostaqug piaeq JW M0 3
000 NN £2HE 195200 ‘Yaunydjsiiy ‘eaciBsuelg ‘aaug [yssoy |1 Hslie3 paeq JW re3
000 rVE ZLHA 18si0Q '9|00d ‘duoisiied ‘pecy UOSHOEN O} 5309y ualeq JW ol 3
000 rs oy ‘Buipeay ‘WeysIsAR) JUs0Sa1D SUNUBIEA [ uAjlamalT uaueq JN vL 3
000 XH6 ¢ HE 18510Q '8100d ‘BuQisiied ‘PEOY ynowsuinog L7 eyJe[D usleq JW 803
000 @3¢ £2HA 195J0Q ‘yaInyoisuyD 'peoy 1sAylawy g As|sap wj0D I LOM3
000 MQ¥ 01HE 19si0(] 'YInowaLINog ‘UMOPSIEAA 'PEROY UCIOY /2 UBLLLISYOY UYOor Jaydoisuyd J 003
000 48/ LZHE ‘195400 ‘BUloquIp '21BIST |BLISNPU| UMOPUISS 'PECY WEYQoD Mieg Jepa ¢ uapsJte Aucyiuy Ji 00NWYH
000 Y18 ZZHE 19sioq ‘umopuiag ‘Asiied IS8 ‘aue yoanyD ‘Acjoay PIO dYL sapng Auoyiuy Jy 203
000 399 L£HA 19810 'PooMIBA ‘ABM UIY ©T yosqug Auoyiuy JW co03
3 ssaIppy aureN Aay

s10}ipalo Auedwion - g
pajwi] 98 ssald ejjboig
K1aA023Y uousj NSYH




8} 91 GLOZ JoquaAoN L1

010Z J8A DS Sdl 40 & sbey

alneublg

09 522 195 ZZdH ‘adiysweybuyong 's|iaapuey aX0IS Ned ssauisng sjbueny | pajILIT WeIpIN LOND
YL
0S 8Ly'22 AN 'XeSSIPPIN ‘plojuaicy ‘ajeAlad Unog ‘sue uapuasioH “led 3BALISd OL-L SHun sJaysiund uld SON COND
12 0.0'8L MEZ L INE ‘Buiyriops ‘pecy aquoouled |z ‘papiwi (3N) 8dUeuI4 8010AU| DESH 0/0 pajiwi Buipuig 18804 MaN 0OND
26 gev'LE 8100 'UleaH UO}|OH ‘pEOY UO)|OH g6 '@sSnoH asudisjul papwi enboig maN ZOND
4vZ 0£0S 'pu3

000 abpal ‘uojdwelynog ‘aauq abuelc) '9SNOH S0BI ‘@oUBUI |BIDJBWWOD g5 1 SPAOIT 0/0 palwWI siaysiuly Juld ysiuid §iny COWD
000 HNE LZHE 195100 'SWOoquiIp ‘usjniy aHos 'PROY 89Iqnr €€ sSSIuUN esasa] SIN Gl 3
000 dDS 9LHE 'a100d ‘uoidn ‘peoy sybieH | SWel|IAm S SIN 00M3
000 dNL 6HE 19840 ‘Yinowauinog 'UOJUIAA 'PEOY dooulew|iy £l uospseyaly A5 SIN HL 3
000 DdP SLHE 18810Q ‘81004 'Peoy uoidiueysoag £y Sulj|oD aue|3 SIN 2013
00 0 ary 0LHg ‘wnotuauinog 'yied Aingsug ‘sue yueq szing ‘abeyo aznd adnp yeloqag siy ZL 3
0co 3re ZLHEG 195100 '900d ‘audisyied ‘peoy eiuis L2 N B[] SIN 41 3
000 gl ZiHEA 19810 '8|00d 'BWOsSHUBIE ‘PROY 800D ZE Ja)fe ebiqy s A0 3
000 €S8 LLHE ‘19sioq ‘uinowauinog 'anuaAy smeq ¢1 uIgJo7) JoAal ) JN 303
000 DVYE 9Hg 19810 ‘yinowauinog 'uopion] ‘peoy Aoud PIO L uosses) Auo| J d0 3
000 L1¥G €10 1es10Q ‘YinowAspn ‘8so)D idig ve psedpiy souaia ] JW r 3
000 VIl ZLHE 195810 '9|00d ‘awosyuelq ‘SnUdAY 1sang £¢ X010 UouIg JW 403
000 dD1 LZH4 18s10Q ‘auioquiipn ‘sAepn ASIeIN 1§ Uol0D 1008 JW ao3
0090 ANS gHg ‘18s10Q ‘yinowsunog ‘peoy moLdIlH 61 UOSIEA PUBIOYH JIN oL 3
000 ZdE #ZHE 'siueH 'poomBury 'sue mol)) ‘@)eisy sueImoID € Jauue] Jaboy Iy 0L 3
000 Y0 ZZHE 19510Q 'UMOPUIaS SICOW JSSAA ‘PROY 1Sinyauld 20 ‘9BenoD eus)sipm Ao Jaboy JN g1 3
000 1D¥ SLHE ‘19si0Q '9|00d 'AYpomWEH ‘90| SISEYIIN 1S 9L asSNOUBNIUM HBq0H JW i1 3
000 73E 6HE 'YINOWSWINOG 'UMODIOO 'PEOY UOISUIAA €1 uoydwel uaqoy JW 003
000 NNB £ZHA 'Y21nyalsiiyy ‘anoibsuelg 'asol Aspiys L 80D pleyary JW a03
000 M9 ZHE 198100 'UiNOWaUINOY 'PROY 3IMIBM £T lamalg pleydy JN 903
000 ddv 1HE 19si0q 'Yinowawnog ‘swincgbuudg ‘peoy uczing 85 Aydinpy Jeyeg Jn 643
000 1$8 gHY 1esioQ ‘yinowsuinog ‘Jajsuluiey) ‘peoy yuomsieud e¢ Reuuag J8jzd JN P03
000 MEE £2HE 18510Q ‘Yaunyoisuyg ‘peoy Ny g2 sauleg |ned JA €03
000 ave ZIHQ '1esioQ '8|00d ‘Buoisiied 'peOY JOpIY 68 puowiey [eeyaIn JN 3L 3
000 X716 €1 X3 'U0A3Q JBISUIXY ‘PeOy pjalxog ‘Unod SABW IS | uojueH [eeydW J 1013
00 o dXZ 6H8 1958100 ‘Yinowinog usdsal) |ypsy €1 jlaued |SeYIIN JN W0 3
3 ssalppy alweN Aoy

s10}Ipaln Auedwon - g
pajwi 98 ssald eljboig
Alono2ay ucud) NSH




81 91 0L0Z J9QWIAON L L

010z 1BA DS Sdl

2 j0 g obey

aineubig
GlLo6L'L [IESIEAA 'JUS2S3ID) J00saY pieog pue Jaded UCISIA 00AD
0Z 6£9'8 1N6 OZN 'uopuon ‘sudisiayps ‘peoy UBIH 0Ov| - ¥BEL '8snoy cung paywiT weaysenin oond
69 /€€ 1v) 878 'Aing 1S ‘IYPOCAA | Hun sa)ddng Jamo} 001D
£6 189 p3ajiuT Jemod pue se9 jBjot 2010
I¥ £89'cC d¥0 ELNS '2.Us)Ipy ‘weysio) ed Weype paywn dnois) 49 a8yl 8090
£z 6¥9'0 vdg PLHE 1esioQq '8|00d ‘peoy AidRod 52 seolAlag Buiuea|) wes | wesg ayy 090
Zl ¥68 Z18 L 1S ‘SRySYIOA 1SBAA 'SpaaT ‘meys| iy ‘asnoH Buung pajiu SWaSAS ssauisng anbiuysag LO01D
€/ Z2o'ce g3/ /1Hg 19sioQ '9jo0d '9leis3 [eLisnpu) Joowxaal) '9s0|] eusleg gl SJSUIED UMG L0SD
00 62§ HNP ¥37 ‘181590197 |ejsng ‘peoy ybnosogybno ggg uBisaqg syo0)8 G0SD
L8 S0E 195400 'y2unyolsiyo ‘asoln) ||amueig GE $82IAU9G YONI] 19||led Ysipuels 208D
ZL 5p6'29 HY6 £dI Moyng ‘yoimsd| ‘peoy uo)oeN '9SNoH pue|s| o/ ‘Auedwon) Jaded ayy dnolig) jaded wisynoes 0089
00 8¥8'9 DAsg 23 ‘enysigiaq ‘uclsay|| ‘peoy aaoiBswoolg Jamo ‘pieA abnisy pIO ‘Bl Iun 8l JeD saunoD Wayines £0sSD
15 60L'9 SM8 LZOY ‘@yoisBuiseg 'v1g X08 Od 21198(3 0IpAH YSOoS #0820
8¢ 865' X0l 8VQ 'Wusy ‘Y3 ‘pecy 1aseid B yduag g pun pajun) sedojsaug @3 4 2 S 208D
06 ¥18'vC XX6 $719 'uoljog 'yuomuie ‘peoY [jiH SUOIg '8)ua) Juswsbeue Jipai) llew [eAoy (A0}

adt pZHE

06 S5b ‘anysdwe '‘poombBury 'peoy AINgsieS Yied ssauisng spue|pesH 'osSNoH puessoy pajWI Moy £0HD
oF 0SL'2L Y19 €NN ‘UoldlieyuUoN Hied uo)nopw ‘2s0)D) UOISUBRW ‘SSNOKH UBWISIUNK Oy dnoig) auloH Uaqoy L0HD
0z ZrL'y NES 9LHE ‘19s10Qq 'sjood ‘Aynomwen ‘peoy plojpuelg 96k $01381607 yury peoy $0HO
Co0 H1Z 110 ‘13S¥0a "WIALSIHOB0J 'FS01D SNINWOY S HIONIVYED QYVvHOIY H0 3
G¥ 2£0'T NaPy ZLN9D ‘anysdwey ‘Joysiaply ‘Aeg Jajemioe|g ‘xa1dwod HILH § un 1| 9dIpA B/ pajwi pajuay £0MO
00 065'€95 24P WZD3 ‘uopuon ‘sjebsdoysig 08z '100|4 IS} papLwuIn] ssuBuld 8210AU| SHY a0uD
0L L06 HSE LHE ‘Uinowsuinog ‘peoy S)oouinos 6g 4O Jeay 8y Sisluiid 4 00420
26 280"} AP LHE 18s10Q '8100d ‘AyuomwEeH ‘9iejs3 |eujsnpu| peoy SUMEQ f1 Jun pajiwi seoineg (JeeH |euisnpu)) Amd 20d2
00 Z6€'0L ddp 0ZHE ‘19s10Q ‘weyaiepn 'peoy 1aibiopn ‘asnoH podjsapn JIoUNOYD 101481 Heaqind L0dD
gt GG/ N3v 79 ‘'weybuiig JeaRg MaU|| ‘BSN0H SNYA 100|5 Uyl papwiy yu| Bulysiiqngd 904D
£5 12921 399 LEHY 198100 ‘POOMISA ‘BjE)ST |euIsnpul @xe|qq3 'peoys JOON XB|g 'LZ 8-2 Iun PIJIUI S8J3IAIRS JUlld Ysiulold §0d0D
.6 886'L IMP 2L H8 ‘8100d ‘YiesH sBuiuuep ‘aiuad wnind ¢ - | spun panui ybias4 Aeg ajood #0dO
St 69£'8 19 €L YN ‘YoIMION ‘yjeayyoey ‘slels3 [BUISNpU| YIESYNoRY ‘PEOY USOJUNOBIN paypwi sw(i4 Buipely JuudAlod £0d2
#8 609 875 61IND 'Xass3 ‘MoleH ‘s9jdeulld 8YL ‘8ECF XO8 Od pajwry samog Aaulid 00dD
99 669'2 AnydioeD 'e1e1s3 [BIISNPU| WIBISIMN paliwM dnoJo SHd 20d2
69 22 HLE 90d ‘Weysos ‘peoy JNOGIBYLON Med SSSUISng Wody § redo 0002
3 ssaJppy awenN Aey

sloyjpaln Auedwon - g
pajwi 98 ssaid el|boig
A1an023y uoua] AISH




81 S} 0L0Z JOQWIAACN LI

0102 J19A VS Sdi

240 ¢ abeg

ainjeubig

ve Les'ole'e Buiejol seujul vgi
10 ipL've Ja]senian ‘yed SA0S) 'AEM UBWIUSd | 'BSNOH AN pajywi SIiIpn GOMD
00 ££8°L 470 §10S 'uoidweynog HooIqIIN ‘BNUSAY ISNOH JoLey pajWI XoqiiiAA 00MD
£66.9'L SOE £1va 'ANgISSpA '91e)sT |elsnpu| pUBjPOOAA ‘PEOY S|BA USPT pajwn Buibexoed Angissp SOMO
SEEBl'Y N0 ZLHE '19810Q ‘8l00d ‘8je}s3 [eLIsnpu| PIBIYNN ‘Peoy uopbuiqy 0Z pajw Buibexoed '@ adoy xassap LOMO
09 9¢8 AdZ TdS 'auysippy 'Aingstieg 'ajeisy |eujsnpul SpRYYRINUD 'peOY (IS Buibexoed xassap 20MO
18 GLE'EL 4S/ 1ZHE 18810Q ‘SUIOGUIIAA '9IBIST [BIISNPU) UMOPLIRY ‘PROY WEUQOoD “ed Jepad v UBLUPOOD) PIBAA POMO
3 ssa.ppy aweN Aoy

si0}1pas) Auedwo) - g
pajyiwi] 98 ssaid eljboug
A1anoooy uoual WSH




gl 91 0L0Z 12qQLUBAON | 0402 J9A 10S Sdl 1 jo i abeg

aineubig
6££'00S Bujjjejo] seuuy |
B8EE'008 0 6tt OO{E0pBsI0q 'ajood Med Buipei] yleay UoloH ‘peoY UoloH ¢ 'asnoH asudiaiuy papu ssalg enbosg maN OONH
[eyol 18410 pIO Jold sSalppy aweN Aoy

siap|oyaleys - o
pajiwi 98 ssald eljbo.ig




Appendix Il

Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account




Broglia Press 86 Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 11/11/2010

SofAf £ £
SECURED ASSETS
618,185 00 Book Debts 40,953 68
40,953 68
SECURED CREDITORS
(563,590 00) RBS Invoice Finance 40,953 68
(40,953 68)
HIRE PURCHASE
350,000 00 Prnnting presses NIL
(110,000 00) Gold Group - chattel mortgage NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
95,000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL
1,750 00 Furniture & Equipment NIL
4,540 00 Unfactored Book Debts 4,540 58
1,938 00 Cash at Bank 1,937 55
22,667 00 Work in progress 22,667 44
Petty Cash 427
29,149 84
COST OF REALISATIONS
Debt collection fees 100 00
Legal Fees 4,920 50
Accountants fees 150 00
Wages 2,363 26
IT Charges 1,450 00
Equipment rental 128 58
Bank Charges 69 00
(9,181 34)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(59,441 00) DE Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL
(13,098 00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,364,066 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{81,846 00) Employees NIL
(611,447 00) Redundancy Payments Office NIL
(321,708 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL
(16,074 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(500,000 00) Preference Shareholders NIL
{339 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
(674,901 00) Share premium NIL
NIL
(3,222,430.00) 19,968.50
Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 11 November 2010 16 16




Broglia Press 86 Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments
To 11/11/2010

Sof AE £ £

REPRESENTED BY

Vat Receivable 1,048 09
Interest Beanng Current Account 18,920 41
19,968.50

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 11 November 2010 16 16




Appendix IV

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration & Expenses




BROGLIA PRESS 86 LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Time and expense analysis to 11 Novemhér 2010

TIME SPENT

Classification | HOURS | Time Average
of work Senior cost hourly
function Director manager, Administration rate
& assoc manager&  Other senior and
director supervisor professionals  support staff Total £ £
Pre-appointment 12 50 44 00 100 000 5750 18,468 00 32118
Administration 740 510 66 65 070 7985 14,26850 178 69
& planning
Realisahon 4 40 9560 260 700 10960 33,472 50 305 41
of assets
Creditors 490 27 20 40 30 120 7360 17,078 00 232 04
Investigations 020 000 000 000 020 90 00 450 00
Total 29 40 17190 11055 8 80 32075 8337700 259 94
Charge out rates per hour for grade (reviewed w e f 1st Jan)
Currentrange £  325-450 195-295 140-160 90-100
2009 range £ 315430 155-330 110-145 85-100
Total fee drawn to 11 November 2010 Nil
DISBURSEMENTS
Disbursements incurred and paid by the office holder or hus firm, and the basis
on which they are calculated, are as follows Incurred Paid
Category 1 Disbursements Cost Basis £ £
Mail re-direction actuai 2596 -
Subsistence actual 1945
Postage actual 1st or 2nd class 108 36 -
Car mileage 40p permile 305 20
458 97 -
£ £
Category 2 Disbursements Cost Basis
Stationery 4p, 3p, 35p per envelope, letterhead or label 21 00 -
Photocopying 5p perpage 19 05 -
40 05 -
Total dishursements to 11 November 2010 499 02 -

The above costs exclude VAT




PROOF OF DEBT

Broglia Press 86 Limited
- In Administration

Date of Order for Administration: 4 October 2010

1 Name of Creditor

2 Address of Creditor

3 Total claim, inciuding VAT, as at date of £
Administration
(See notes overleaf)

4 Details of documents by which debt can be
substantiated

(Copies should be suppled)

5 Is the whole or part of the debt preferential? | £
If so, state amount and details

(See notes overleaf)

6 Particulars and value of any security held
and the date it was given

7 Signature of Creditor or authonsed person

NAME, IN BLOCK LETTERS

Creditor's reference

8 Position or relattonship with Creditor

(eg, direclor, accountant, credit controller etc)




Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:

For claims ansing in insolvencies commencing pnor to 15 September 2003 the categories
of preferential debts under Section 386(1) of the Insolvency Act, 1986, are as follows

(a) money owed to the Inland Revenue for Income tax deducted at source,

(b) VAT, car tax and insurance premium tax,

{c) betting and gaming duties, beer duty and lottery duty,

{d) social secunty contributions,

{e) pension scheme contributions,

4] remuneration etc of employees;

(9) levies on coal and steel production

(h) ar passenger duty,

(0 landfill tax

For claims arising in insolvencies commencing on or after 15 September 2003 the
categones of preferential debts under Section 386(1) of the Insolvency Act, 1986, are
hmited to items (e), (f) and (g) above

VAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came into effect on 26 July, 1990, and
introduced changes in the way that VAT on Bad Debts is recovered

Your claim overieaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT You may claim relief on your VAT
return when the debt 1s at least six months old and has been wntten off This system can
also be applied to debts for any supplies made between 1 Apnil, 1989, and 25 July, 1990,
and such debts must be claimed gross overlieaf Any dividend you receive In respect of
this claim will include payment in respect of the VAT element of your debt and you will be
responsible for declaring such VAT to HM Revenue & Customs



